

From: [Foi Enquiries](#)
To: [REDACTED]
Subject: EIR-17-0743 - Roofing Work
Date: 06 June 2017 12:46:04
Attachments: [Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf](#)
[EIR-17-0743 - Question A & B - Golf Road.pdf](#)
[EIR-17-0743 - Question D - Golf Road \(Photographs\).pdf](#)

Dear [REDACTED]

Thank you for your information request of 19 May 2017. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested.

In relation to EIR-17-0439

<http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?IID=75599&sID=28615>

1) I do have a follow-up query regarding the inspection phase (i.e., by what process were the orders determined)?

Specifically:

a) Was there a preliminary survey or inspection of the roof to determine the needed repairs?

Complaint raise by resident about the condition of the harling, inspection raised for inspector to investigate. See document A attached.

Please note that third party names and personal details of ACC Officers who are below Head of Service level have been redacted (blacked out) from the attached report. This is because ACC considers that this information is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Section 16 of the FOISA, ACC hereby gives notice that we are refusing our request under the terms of Section 38(1)(b) in conjunction with 38(2)(a)(i) – Personal Information – of the FOISA.

In making this decision ACC considered the following points:

ACC is of the opinion that Section 38(1)(b) applies to the information specified above as the information in question is personal information relating to living individuals, and the applicant is not the data subject.

ACC is of the opinion that Section 38(2)(a)(i) applies, as ACC considers that disclosure of this information would be a breach of the first Data Protection Principle (that personal information must be processed fairly and lawfully). ACC Officers below Head of Service level would not expect ACC to release this information about them into the public domain under the FOISA.

b) If so, do you have any details on file about which agency of the council or which business carried out the survey?

Visit made by M. N. Hamilton mobile hoist to make safe and report back. See document B

attached. Please note that third party names and personal details of ACC Officers who are below Head of Service level have been redacted (blacked out) from the attached report. This is because ACC considers that this information is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Section 16 of the FOISA, ACC hereby gives notice that we are refusing our request under the terms of Section 38(1)(b) in conjunction with 38(2)(a)(i) – Personal Information – of the FOISA.

In making this decision ACC considered the following points:

ACC is of the opinion that Section 38(1)(b) applies to the information specified above as the information in question is personal information relating to living individuals, and the applicant is not the data subject.

ACC is of the opinion that Section 38(2)(a)(i) applies, as ACC considers that disclosure of this information would be a breach of the first Data Protection Principle (that personal information must be processed fairly and lawfully). ACC Officers below Head of Service level would not expect ACC to release this information about them into the public domain under the FOISA.

c) Which agency of the council ordered the inspection, and was this done in consultation with another agency of the council?

Council's Housing Repairs section requested visit by M.N. Hamilton's hoist operator.

d) Is the survey or inspection report available?

There is no written report of the building however, photographs have been taken of the building. Copy Attached.

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Information Compliance Team

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002). However, you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of the EIRs, under which ACC has handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under the EIRs.

Information Compliance Team

Communications and Promotion
Office of Chief Executive
Aberdeen City Council
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
Marischal College
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Tel 03000 200 292

*03000 numbers are free to call if you have 'free minutes' included in your mobile call plan.
Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk